ligations, liquid assets or other financial assets to be released to

other companies. This encompasses obtained loans, trade pay-

ables and derivatives.

The following presentation provides information on the carrying

amounts of the individual measurement categories. The fair

values for each class of financial instrument are also shown. The

presentation is intended to enable a comparison of the carrying

amounts and fair values.

For cash and cash equivalents and other current originated

financial instruments, including trade receivables and payables,

financial assets and other receivables and liabilities, the fair

values are the carrying amounts recognised at the end of the

report-ing period. The fair values for the category “Financial in-

struments held to maturity” are equal to the market values as at

31 December 2018.

The Group applies the simplified approach for expected credit

losses under IFRS 9 for trade receivables. This requires the use of

the expected total loss ratio for all trade receivables.

  111

1 Jan. 2018
in K€

Measurement category Carrying amount Fair value

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference

Assets

Financial assets and
other receivables

L&R AC 327 327 0 327 327 0

Trade receivables L&R AC 22,488 22,454 -34 22,488 22,454 -34

Cash and
cash equivalents

L&R AC 11,506 11,506 0 11,506 11,506 0

34,321 34,287 -34 34,321 34,287 -34

Liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

Trade payables FV AC 2,609 2,609 0 2,609 2,609 0

Other financial
liabilities

FV AC 3,476 3,476 0 3,476 3,476 0

6,085 6,085 0 6,085 6,085 0

31 Dec. 2018
in K€

Measurement category Carrying amount Fair value

Assets

Financial assets and other receivables AC 688 688

Trade receivables AC 27,315 27,315

Cash and cash equivalents AC 5,740 5,740

33,743 33,743

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current loans AC 3,383 3,383

Trade payables AC 4,403 4,403

Other financial liabilities AC 3,828 3,828

11,614 11,614

At the date of first-time application, 1 January 2018, the Group’s

financial instruments were reclassified as follows in accordance

with IFRS 9:

The categories and measurement of financial assets and liabili-

ties as at 31 December 2018 are shown in the following table: